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INTROIXICTION 

Beginning with the February issue of this publication, our 
coverage of establishments freezing fish and storing frozen 
fishery products was revised. This was a result of a survey made 
in 1955 on the Cold Storage Facilities for fish and of a sub-
sequent analysis of special reports obtained in 1956. A number 
of establishments storing small amounts of fish were eliminated 
from our reporting list, whenever the amounts involved from month 
to month did not significantly alter the provincial or regional 
picture. On the other hand some establishments not previously 
reporting were added, resulting in a net increase in the number 
incorporated into this report. 

Figures of stocks in this publication (Table 1) refer to 
the same establishments in both years and are therefore com- 
parable. Reference to figures previously published for 1956 will 
indicate that our volume coverage was increased. We attempt to 
cover approximately ninety-eight per cent of the Canadian totals 
and about ninety-five per cent or more within each province or 
area. 

Cumulative freezings (Table 2) are not strictly comparable, 
because the January figures incorporated into the totals could 
not be revised for 1956. 

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS 

- Nil 
(x) Less than three firms reporting this item. The 

figures, therefore, cannot be shown separately, but 
are included under "Unclassified." 



COLD STORAGE OF FISH - JUNE 30, 1957 

The total reported stocks of frozen fish were 57.9 million lb. 
at the end of June, 9 per cent higher than last year. The increase is 
mainly accounted for by heavier inventories in both sea and freshwater 
species. 

The freezings of fishery products in June increased by 6 per cent 
from 27.6 million lb. in 1956 to 29.3 million in the current year. 

Fresh-Frozen Sea Fish - 

The inventories of fresh-frozen sea fish, at the end of June, 
increased by 6 per cent to 34.3 million lb. from 32.4 million a year ago. 
The stocks of dressed halibut rose to 10.6 million lb. from 9.7 million in 
the preceding year; those of Pacific salmon rose to 4.2 million lb. from 
1.9 million. 

Freshwater Species and Smoked Fish - 

The stocks of fresh-frozen freshwater species rose to 6.6 million 
lb. from 3.5 million in the preceding year. The main species held in greater 
amounts were Perch and Whitefish. 

The inventories of frozen-smoked fish had a slight rise to 2.9 
million lb. from 2.6 million in the preceding year. However, the stocks 
of bait and animal foods decreased by 4 per cent from 14.6 million lb. in 
1956 to 14.0 million in the current year. 

Freezings of Fish - 

The freezings of fish were reported at 29.3 million lb. in June 
against 27.6 million lb. for the same month in 1956. The freezings of 
groundfish fillets, at 16.2 million lb. were almost 3 million lb. or 20 
per cent greater than in the preceding year. The cuimilative freezings 
to date was 99.4 million lb. against 94.8 million for the same period in 
1956 a rise of 5 per cent. 



Cod, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 
blocks 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Cod, Pacific 
	dressed ................. 

fillets ................ 
Haddock 
	dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
blocks 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Catfish fillets ................. 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
steaks 

Soles 	dressed .............. 
fillets ................. 

Other flatfish 	dressed ................. 
fillet8................. 

Groundfi sh, unclassified ........................ 
Capelin 	round ................... 
Herring, Atlantic 

	round ................... 
Herring, Pacific 
	round ................... 

Mackerel 
	round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 
Shad 
	round or dressed ........ 

Smelts 	round or dressed ........ 
fillets ............. 

Salmon, Atlantic 
	round or dressed ........ 

Salmon, Pacific, total 
Chum 

Coho 

P ink 
Sockeye 
Spring, Pink 
Spring, Red 
Spring, White 

dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 
steaks 
dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 
steaks 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
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TABLE I - STOCKS 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRtIflNARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

57,875 	52,435 	53,062 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 
	34,339 	26,093 	32 9 395 

186 
3,420 
2,108 

47 
499 
896 
214 

2,434 
511 
277 
160 

1,047 
490 
174 

10,127 
1,600 

64 
71 

1,526 
7 

421 
390 
61 

707 
262 
305 
14 

106 
168 

8 
33 

4,206 
824 
152 
11 

1,292 
72 
70 
70 
82 
47 

1,269 
250 

142 
3,024 
1,076 

85 
345 
688 
181 

2,351 
710 
297 
226 
400 
538 
161 

7,151  
972 
59 
52 

1,153 
10 

207 
155 

175 
276 
69 
5 

46 
171 

7 
13 

3,909 
710 
182 
4 

1,824 
36 
53 
99 
12 
26 

798 
134 

164 
4,168 
1,794 

245 
446 
376 
126 

3,986 
1,423 

252 
154 

1,436 
235 
95 

9,498 
981 
95 
42 

1,786 
3 

291 
107 
24 

178 
298 
287 
12 

115 
313 

4 
173 

1,887 
107 
17 
3 

344 
39 
24 
35 
54 
54 

985 
200 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 

	

Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 
PR!LTRINARY Revised 	Final 

	

CANADA (continued) 	
000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Steelhead 	dressed 	................. 14 16 4 
Unclassified 	......................... 53 15 21 

Clams 	........................................... 12 10 12 Lobsters 	........................................ 304 372 239 
Oysters........................................ 67 59 69 Scallops 	........................................ 381 416 168 Shrimps 	........................................ 193 217 249 
Squid........................................... 12 14 9 Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... 364 146 171 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 467 205 484 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 6,630 6,475 3,453 

Bas8 	round or dressed 227 245 183 
fillets 	................. 70 81 177 Cisco (Lake Herring) 	round or dressed 256 260 111 Goldeye 	round or dressed 189 101 48 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 84 117 25 
fillets 	................. 42 73 3 Perch 	round or dressed 631 674 49 
fillets 	................. 

Pickerel, Blue 	round or dressed 
358 
37 

423 30 
58 7 

fillets 	................. 122 281 53 Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 67 83 208 
fillets 	................. 

Pike (Jackfiah) 	round or dressed 
330 202 334 
45 43 75 

fillets 	................. 429 396 349 Saugers 	round or dressed 217 215 46 
fillets 	................. 

Suckers (md. Mullets) round or dressed 
100 
10 

52 70 
5 13 

fillets 	................. 
Tullibee 	round or dressed 

33 
244 

40 
274 

39 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 619 410 
128 
309 

fillets 	................. 
Inland fish, unclassified 

130 182 91 
....................... 2,390 2,260 1,105 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 2,880 2,731 2,605 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 1,743 1,660 1,763 Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 25 23 52 
fillets 	................. 

Goldeyc 	dressed 
69 94 48 

................ 1 - 22 
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LE I - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
JUNE 30 
1957 

PR!t!WJ.NAR? 

May 31 
1957 

Revised 

June 30 
1956 
Final 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

CAMDA (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish (concluded) 

Haddock 	dressed 	................. 510 460 214 

fillets 	................. 61 36 32 

Salmon 	fillets 	................. 22 20 29 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 	..... 405 375 427 

Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 44 63 18 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, 	Total 	.................. 14,026 17,136 14,609 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 5,720 9,031 4,724 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	.................. . 
.......... 1,750 2,319 2 1,062 

Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. 763 1,216 1,144 

Mackerel 	................ 546 195 261 

Squid 	......................................... - 

2,661 
- 

5,301 
- 

1,257 Other 	......................................... 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 8,306 8,105 9,885 

	

NEWFOUNDLAND TOTAL ...................... 
	 5,696 
	

7,356 	7,547 

	

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 	2,822 
	

1,832 	5,500 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed .................  
fillets ................. 
blocks 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Haddock 	dressed ................ 
fillets ................. 
blocks 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Catfish fillets ................. 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 

fillets ..... .......... 
Other flatfish 	dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
Groundfish, unclassified ........................ 
Capelin 	round ................... 
Herring, Atlantic 	round ................... 
Mackerel 	round ................... 

fillets ................. 
Smelts 	round or dressed ........ 

Salmon, Atlantic 	round or dressed ........ 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 
Sea fish, unclassified 

611 443 1,229 
873 513 1,358 
(x) - 25 

- 6 - 

208 231 1,078 
102 307 816 
(x) 12 34 
8 7 15 

413 81 550 
85 95 75 
9 9 17 

385 126 276 
56 - - 

61 - 23 

1 1 - 

5 - 4 
5 1 - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

JUNE30 	May31 	June30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
'000 lb. 	'doo lb. 	'000 lb. 

NEWFOUNDLAND (concluded) 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 47 33 47 

Cod, Atlafltic 	fillets ................. 47 33 24 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) - 

- 23 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... - - - 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	......................... 2,827 5,491 2,000 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 2,827 5,491 2,000 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 617 754 872 
Mackerel ...................................... 

- 2 2 
Squid ......................... ................ - - - 

Other 	......................................... 2,210 4,735 1,126 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... - - - 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAL ................ 13,639 10,527 12,416 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 8,287 6,543 7,606 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 76 37 7 
fillets ................. 1,999 1,693 1,888 
blocks ................. 509 393 248 
breaded cooked & uncooked 12 33 32 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 168 144 84 
fillets ................. 1,718 1,524 2,137 
blocks ................. 378 362 512 
breaded cooked & uncooked 96 105 82 

Catfish 	fillets ................. 152 218 137 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 454 159 747 
Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 303 285 82 

fillets ................. 157 126 5 
Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. 

- 3 23 
Soles 	dressed ................. 10 (x) (x) 

fillets ................. 690 498 887 
Other flatfish 	dressed ................. - - 

fillets ................. 36 36 5 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 5 4 4 
Herring, Atlantic 	round 	................... 544 14 40 
Mackerel 	round or dressed 208 65 170 

fillets ................. - 
- 7 

Shad 	round or dressed 104 46 110 
Smelts 	round or dressed 7 7 9 
Salmon, Atlantic 	round or dressed 15 9 13 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 

JI.JNE 30 
1957 

PRELIMINARY 

May 31 
1957 

Revised 

June 30 
1956 

Final 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
MA.RITIME PROVINCES (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon 1 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 39 41 8 

Chum 	dressed 	................. 26  33 (x) 

Coho 	dres8ed 	................. 6 (x) (x) 

Uncla8aifled 	......................... 7  8 8 

Clams 	........................................... 2 2 

Lobsters 	........................................ 188 308 132 

Oysters ...............................• 5 5 5 

Scallops 	........................................ 315  338 94 

Shrimps 	........................................ (x) - - 

Squid 	........................................... - 
- - 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... - I - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 97 87 129 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 6 8 1 

Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 6 8 1 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 2,091 1,766 1,816 

Cod, 	Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 1,344 1,253 1,443 

Haddock 	dressed 	................. 432 357 142 
fillets 	................. 43 15 20 

Salmon 	fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 254 132 206 

Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 18  9 5 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 3,255 2,210 2,993 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 1,751 1,097 1,266 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 1,026 734 928 
Mackerel 	...................................... 546  193 255 

Squid 	......................................... - - - 

Other 	......................................... 179 170 83 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 1,504 1,113 1,727 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

JUNE 30 May 31 June 30 
Item 1957 1957 1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised Final 
1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

QUEBEC TOTAL ........................... 3,170 3,062 2,997 

Frozen fresh sea fish, 	total 	................ 2,556 1,942 2,490 

Cod, Atlantic dressed 	................. 69 75 132 
fillets 	................. 389 407 463 
blocks 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
breaded cooked & uncooked (x) (x) 9 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. - - - 
Haddock dressed 	................. 38 20 22 

fillets 	................. 184 252 368 
blocks 	................. 24 3 (x) 
breaded cooked & uncooked 57 108 39 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 80 26 65 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	........ ......... (x) 46 27 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Halibbt, Pacific dressed 	................. 87 77 166 

fillets 	................. 17 - 2 
steaks (x) 

Soles dressed 	................ 39 
- 

24 17 
fillets 	................. 89 60 175 

Other flatfish fillets 	................. 7 - - 
Capelin round 	................... (x) - - 
Herring, Atlantic round 	.................... 36 91 71 
Mackerel round or dressed 94 1 111 

fillets 	................. 14 - 4 
Shad round or dressed ....... 2 - 4 
Smelts round or dressed 28 38 9 

fillets 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 13 4 135 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 216 288 61 
Chum dressed 	................. 67 116 2 

fillets 	........... 11 6 (x) 
Coho dressed 	................. 84 102 32 

fillets 	................. - - - 
steaks 	................. 2 - 1 

Pink dressed 	......... 15 13 6 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. 37 45 14 
Unclassified .........................  6 6 

Clams 	........................................... 2 (x) 2 
Lobsters 	........................................ 51 46 77 
Oysters 	....................................... • 3 3 18 
Scallops 	........................................ 26 37 32 
Shrimps 	........................................ 57 56 22 

Shellfish, unclassified 
Squid 	........................................... 5 5 

................... 2 1 2 
Sea fish, unclassified 927 274 452 ......................... 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

	

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 5() 

Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

	

PRELIMINAIY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

QUEBEC (concluded) 

	

Frozen fresh inland fish, total ............. 84 	85 	93 

Bass 	round 	................... 3 3 10 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 	round or dressed - 
- (x) 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed 5 2 2 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	round or dressed 6 11 14 

fillets ................. 2 (x) I 

Pike (Jackfish) 	round or dressed 2 4 5 

Tullibee 	round or dressed (x) 2 - 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 1 2 5 
fillets - (x) 

Inland 	fish, 	unlassified 	....................... 65 61 56 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 146  124 94 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 8 1 68 40 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 17 21 12 
fillets ................. (x) 4 (x) 

Salmon 	fillets ................. 4 1 3 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 43 28 33 

Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	........................ 1 2 6 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal 	Feed, 	Total 	........................ 3 84  911 320 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 111 831 265 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	............................. 107 831 261 

Herring, 	Pacific 	............................. . - - - 

Mackerel 	......................................  - (x) 

Squid 	................. . ....................... 
. 

- - 

Other 	......................................... 4 - 4 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 273 80 55 

ONTARIO TOTAL 	........................... 6,064  6,518 3,792 

Frozen fre8h sea fish, 	total 	................ 1,890 1,925 1,874 

Cod, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 40 16 9 
fillets ................. 194 239 343 
breaded cooked & uncooked 29 48 173 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. - (x) - 

fillets ................. 4 - - 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 7 6 19 

fillets ................. 266 288 345 

blocks ................. 7 38 67 

breaded cooked & uncooked 54 68 79 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	t ()(flJ lb. 

ONTARIO (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Catfish fillets ................. (x) 1 (x) 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 72 78 56 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 98 104 46 

fillets ................. 8 17 15 
Halibut, Pacific dressed ................. 285 244 186 

fillets ................. 63 49 29 
steaks ................. 16 9 6 

Soles dressed ................. 3 8 4 
fillets ................. 99 107 94 

Other flatfish dressed ................. - - - 

fillets .................  
- 6 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 15 12 49 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 6 7 21 
Mackerel round 	................... 3 3 2 
Smelts round or dressed 33 20 26 

fillets ................. - - - 

Salmon, Atlantic round or dressed 
- 21 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 349 367 117 
Chum dressed ................. 88 98 18 

fillets ................. 2 4 - 

steaks ................. 10 3 (x) 
Coho dressed ................. 133 142 66 

fillets ................. 6 7 1 
steaks ................. 16 21 10 

Pink dressed ................. 10 12 4 
Spring, Red dressed ................. 66 62 12 
Spring, White dressed ................. - 4 - 

Unclassified ......................... 18 14 6 

Lobsters 	........................................ 64 18 27 
Oytters 	........................................ 3 	1 	- 
Sca'.lops ........................................ 30 	36 	38 
Shrimps 	........................................ 80 	100 	52 
Squid ........................................... . 7 	3 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... 	- 	2 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 57 32 41 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 3,821 4,155 1,626 

Bass round or dressed 156 226 112 
fillets 	................. 40 73 163 

Cisco (Lake Herring) round or dressed 121 118 51 
Goldeye round or dressed 	....... 21 6 34 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 
1 000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

ONTARIO (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Lake Trout round or dressed 17 22 19 
fillets ................. 23 51 2 

Perch round or dressed 599 636 42 
fillets ................. 320 378 15 

Pickerel, Blue round or dressed 37 55 (x) 
fillets ................. 122 278 45 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 42 55 28 
fillets ................. 69 78 28 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 7 6 4 
fillets ................. 1 7 1 

Saugers round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 
fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Tullibee round or dressed 17 17 14 
Whitefish round or dressed 39 31 20 

fillets ................. 25 34 2 
Inland 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 2,165 2,084 1,046 

Frozen smoked fish, total 	................... 262 327 193 

Cod, Atlantic fillets ................. 154 175 99 
Cod, Pacific fillets ................. 3 (x) - 

Goldeye dressed ................. 1 - 17 
Haddock dressed ................. 31 25 18 

fillets ................. - - 

Salmon fillets ................. 2 1 11 
Sea Herring dressed (kippers) 47 102 45 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 24 24 3 

	

Animal feed, unclassified ....................... 	91 	111 	99 

	

MANITOBA TOTAL .......................... 	4,268 
	

3,565 	3,544 

	

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 	1,022 
	

784 	377 

Cod, Atlantic dressed 	................. 1 1 
fillets 	................. 144 126 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 8 8 
fillets 	................. - - 

Haddock dressed 	................. (x) (x) 
fillets 	................. 22 21 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 16 16 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed 	................. - (x) 
Halibut, Pacific dressed 	................. 409 98 

fillets .................. - 41 
steaks 	................. (x) (x) 

(x) 
117 
(x) 

(x) 
24 
12 

82 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

JIJNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

(continued) MANITOBA. 	
'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Soles dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
fillets 	................. 17 17 20 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 20 23 22 
Herring, Atlantic round 	................... 60 63 44 
Mackerel round or dressed - - (x) 
Shad round or dressed - - - 

Smelts round or dressed (x) (x) (x) 

Salmon, Pacific, total ......................... 290 332 33 
Chum dressed 	................. 241 8 (x) 

fillets - - 

Coho dressed 	................. 43 316 17 
fillets - (x) 
steaks .................  - (x) 

Pink dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Sockeye dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Spring, Red dressed 	................. (x) (x) (x) 
Unclassified ......................... 6 8 16 

Oysters 
Scallops ........................................(x) 	(x) 	(x) 
Shrimps 	........................................(x) 	(x) 	(x) 
Squid ........................................... (x) 	(x) 	(x) 
Shellfish, unclassified ......................... - 	- 	- 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 35 	38 	23 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 2,509 1,974 1,656 

Bass round or dressed 68 16 60 
fillets ................. 30 4 12 

Cico (Lake Herring) round or dressed 135 (x) (x) 
Goldeye round or dressed 168 95 13 
Lake Trout round or dressed 57 87 2 
Perch round or dressed 32 38 7 

fillets ................. 33 39 6 
Pickerel, Blue fillets ................. - - - 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) round or dressed 14 12 161 
fillets ................. 256 122 304 

Pike (Jackfish) round or dressed 22 16 61 
fillets ................. 421 377 343 

Saugers round or dressed 217 215 43 
fillets ................. 100 52 69 

Suckers (mci. Mu1lets round or dressed 10 4 4 
fillets ................. 33 40 39 
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TABLE I - STOCKS (corttiriued) 

JIJNE 30 May 31 June 30 

Item 1957 1957 1956 
PRELIMINARY Revised Final 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

MANITOBA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (concluded) 

Tullibee 	round or dressed 185 212 112 

Whitefish 	round or dressed 525 322 266 
fillets ................. 48 77 63 

Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 155 246 91 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 32 38 47 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 14 17 (x) 

Goldeye 	dressed ................. - 
- (x) 

Haddock 	dressed ................. (x) 6 (x) 
fillets ................. (x) (x) (x) 

Salmon 	fillets ................. (x) (x) - 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 11 13 13 

Smoked fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 7 2 34 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 705 769 1,464 

SASKATCHEWAN TOTAL 	...................... 461 458 374 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total . ............... 250 193 247 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 41 40 44 
breaded cooked & uncooked 2 4 (x) 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed 1 - 

fillets ................. 5 2 6 

Haddock 	fillets 2 4 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets ................. 6 5 3 

Halibut, Atlantic 	dressed ................. 4 8 (x) 

Halibut, Pacific 	dressed ................. 122 64 142 
fillets ................. 6 4 3 
steaks ...... 2 1 3 

Soles 	fillets ................. 11 11 5 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 20 22 24 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	round ................... - - - 

Herring, 	Pacific 	round 	................... - - - 

Smelts 	round r.r drPs8ed ........ - - 

fillets .............. 1 1 - 

S iinn, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 21 25 10 

Chum 	dressed ................. - 2 - 

fillets ................. - 1 - 

Coho 	dressed ................. 13 17 4 
fillets . ................ 2 2 2 

Pink 	dressed ................. (x) - 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

Item 
JUNE 30 
1957 

PRELIK[NikRY 

May 31 
1957 

Revised 

June 30 
1956 

Final 
'000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 

SASKATCHEWAN (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Spring, 	Led 	dre8sed 	................. 2 (x) 3 
Unclassified 	......................... 4 3 1 

Oysters 
Scallops........................................ 
Shrimps 
Shellfish 1  unclassified ......................... 

Sea fish, unclassified .......................... 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total ............ 

Lake Trout 	round or dre8sed ........ 
fillets ................. 

Perch 	fillets ................. 
Whitefish 	round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 
Inland fish, unclassified ....................... 

Frozen smoked fish, total ................... 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 
Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
}Wddock 	dressed ................. 

fillets ................. 
Salmon 	fillets .................. 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) ....... 
Smoked fish, unclassified ....................... 

Animal feed, unclassified 

1 	- 	- 
- 	- 	1 
2 	3 	1 

	

1 
	

1 

	

174 
	

220 
	

54 

	

5 
	

6 

	

1 
	

(x) 
	

1 

	

3 
	

3 
	

(x) 

	

40 
	

43 
	

9 

	

45 
	

60 
	

20 

	

80 
	

108 
	

24 

	

37 
	

45 
	

71 

	

21 
	

19 
	

32 

	

(x) 
	

2 
	

13 

	

2 
	

3 
	

4 

	

7 
	

12 
	

(x) 

	

5 
	

8 
	

12 

	

2 
	

1 
	

10 

ALBERTA AND NORTH WEST TERRITORIES ....... 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total ................ 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 

Haddock fillets ................. 
Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets ................. 
Halibut, Atlantic dressed ................. 

	

498 	562 
	

401 

	

227 	226 
	

221 

	

42 	52 
	

85 

	

1 	- 

	

10 	10 
	

6 

	

20 	15 
	

12 

	

13 	11 
	

15 

	

6 	6 
	

3 
(x) 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 

Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 
PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
ALBERTA AND N.W.T. (concluded) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (concluded) 

Halibut, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 55 58 24 
fillets 	................. 4 4 4 
steaks 	................. 1 1 - 

Soles 	fillets 	................. 20 15 8 
Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 3 5 7 
Herring, Atlantic 	round 	.................. - - I 
Herring, 	Pacific 	round 	................... 1 1 1 
Smelts 	round or dressed 1 1 - 

fillets 	................. 2 1 2 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.......................... 36 35 30 
Chum 	dressed 	................. 6 5 4 

fillets 	................. 3 3 2 
Coho 	dressed 	................. 14 19 15 

fillets 	................. 3 2 1 
Pink 	dressed 	................. (x) 1 3 
Spring, 	Red 	dressed 	................. 7 4 3 
Unclassified 	......................... 3 1 2 

Oysters 	........................................ 2 4 8 
Scallops 	........................................ 2 1 1 
Shrimps 	........................................ 4 4 8 
Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... - - - 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 4 2 6 

Frozen fresh inland fish, 	total 	............. 36 32 23 

Lake Trout 	round or dressed - - (x) 
fillets 	................. - - (x) 

Perch 	fillets 	................. 2 (x) (x) 
Whitefish 	round or dressed 14 12 9 

fillets 	................. 12 11 5 
Inland fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 8 9 9 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 159 185 157 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets 	................. 48 52 66 
Cod, 	Pacific 	dressed 	................. 6 1 1 

fillets 	................. 41 55 29 
Haddock 	dressed 	................. 16 14 15 

fillets 	................. (x) 5 1 
Salmon 	fillets 	................. 2 1 1 
Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 37 56 43 
Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 9 1 1 

76 119 - 

Animal 	feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 



479 
867 

1 
20 

(x) 
9,169 
1,510 

45 
18 

600 
(x) 
(x) 
238 
260 

98 

326 
671 
(x) 
22 

(x) 

29 
6,607 

874 
48 
12 

445 
(x) 
45 
131 
275 
(x) 
104 

21,977 

14,069 

438 
353 

14 

8,875 
943 
85 
16 

598 
(x) 
(x) 
146 
296 

2 
261 

	

24,018 	20,384 

	

17,224 	12,646 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (continued) 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	1957 	1957 	195b 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL .................. 

Frozen fresh sea fis1, total ................ 

Cod, Pacific dressed 	................. 
fillets 	................. 

Haddock dressed 	................. 
fillets 	................. 
blocks 
breaded cooked & uncooked 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) fillets 	................. 
Halibut, Pacific dre8sed 	................. 

fillets 	................. 
steaks 

Soles dressed 	................. 
fillets 	................. 

Other flatfish dressed 	................. 
fillets 	................. 

Groundfish, 	unclassified 	........................ 
Herring, Pacific round 	................... 
Mackerel round or dressed ........ 
Smelts round or dressed ........ 

Salmon, Pacific, total 
Chum 

Coho 

P ink 
Sockeye 
Spring, Pink 
Spring, Red 
Spring, White 
Steelhead 
Unclassified 

dressed ................. 
fillets ................. 
steaks ................. 
dressed ................. 
fillets .................. 
steaks 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 
dressed ........... 
dressed ................. 
dressed ................. 

3,255 
396 
136 
(x) 
999 
61 
51 
39 
74 
44 

1,153 
250 
14 
38 

2,821 
448 
168 
(x) 

1,228 
25 
31 
73 

19 
682 
130 
16 
1 

1,628 
74 
13 

20; 
34 
11 
20 
49 
53 

950 
199 

3 
15 

Clams 	........................................... 7 7 (x) 
Lobsters 	........................................ (x) (x) (x) 
Oysters 	....... . .................... 53 46 37 
Scallops 	........................................ (x) 3 (x) 
Shrimps 	............ 25 27 153 
Squid ............................................ (x) (x) - 

Shellfish, 	unclassified 	......................... 362 143 169 

Sea 	fish, 	unclassified 	.......................... 217 10 55 
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TABLE 1 - STOCKS (concluded) 

JUNE 30 	May 31 	June 30 
Item 	 1957 	1957 	1956 

PRELIMINARY Revised 	Final 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 
BRITISH COLUMBIA (concluded 

Frozen smoked fish, 	total 	................... 106 213 179 

Cod, Atlantic 	fillets ................. 34 43 38 

Cod, Pacific 	dressed ................. 11 22 49 

fillets ................. 23 36 6 

Haddock 	dressed ................. 12  34 17 

fillets ................. - - - 

Salmon 	fillets ................. 12  15 12 

Sea Herring 	dressed (kippers) 8 36 51 

Smoked 	fish, 	unclassified 	....................... 6  27 6 

Frozen fish held for Bait and 
Animal Feed, 	total 	........................ 6 , 688  7,525 7,729 

Bait, 	total 	..................................... 1,030 1,563 1,192 

Herring, 	Pacific 	.............................. 763 1,216 1,144 

4a ckerel 	...................................... - - - 

Squid 	......................................... . - 

Other 	......................................... 267 347 48 

Animal Feed, 	unclassified 	....................... 5, 658  5,962 6,537 

TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS 

JUNE 	May June Cumulative 

Item 1957 	1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM, 	Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

CANADA TOTAL 	.. . .......... 29,256 	26 1 207 27,574 99,379 94,831 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total . 	 23,148 	18,772 22 1 345 74,503 70,842 

Cod, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 86 	20 63 183 152 

fillets 	........................ 2,994 	2,369 3,256 10,276 12,426 

blocks 	........................ 4 , 172 	2,518 2,342 8,578 5,432 

breaded cooked & uncooked 9 	96 52 580 752 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 213 	87 97 588 410 

fillets 	........................ 300 	337 151 941 443 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (continued) 

JUNE May June Cumulative 

Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANADA (continued) 

Frozen fresh sea fish (cmcl'd) 

Haddock 
dressed 	......................... 33 8 86 657 285 
fillets 	........................ 3,662 1,894 1,998 14,796 15,133 
blocks 	........................ 480 1,320 1,010 8,886 9,758 
breaded cooked & uncooked 343 284 218 2,291 1,704 

Catfish 
fillets 	........................ 292 395 344 904 673 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch) 
fillets 	.......... 	............. 1,296 268 2,215 1,975 3,237 

Halibut, Atlantic 
dressed 	........................ 99 316 61 607 270 
fillets 	........................ 42 155 63 345 320 

Halibut, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 3,450 4,631 4 0 851 8,097 6,807 
fillets 	........................ 832 827 387 1,725 595 
steaks 	........................ 17 37 94 188 255 

Soles 
dressed 	........................ 33 6 9 85 45 
fillets 	........................ 1,477 1,210 1,511 4,088 3,576 

Other flatfish 
dressed 	........................ - - 9 52 
fillets 	........................ 694 561 546 2,238 1,899 

Croundfish, unclassified ......... 227 74 13 622 170 
Cape I in 

round 	.......................... 71 - 23 71 23 
Herring, Atlantic 

round 	.................... 158 220 48 392 586 
Herring, Pacific 

round 	.......................... 14 8 2 624 146 
Mackerel 

round or 	dressed 	............... 350 61 294 427 335 
fillets 	........................ 14 - 8 16 13 

Shad 
round or dres8ed 	............... 97 37 171 133 245 

Smelts 
round or dressed 	............... 4 2 - 300 450 
fillets 	........................ - - 

- 72 347 
Salmon, Atlantic 

round or dressed 	................ 17 - 118 17 129 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	........... 842 222 1 1,252 1 10 220 1,638 
Chum 	dressed 8 1 72 10 73 

fillets - - - 2 - 

steaks 3 6 - 15 1 
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TABLE 2 - FR.EEZINGS (continued) 

Item 

JUNE 
1957 

PRELIM, 

May 
1957 
Revised 

June 
1956 
Final 

Cumulative 
to Date 

1957 	1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 	'000 lb. '000 lb. 
CAN&DA (cant nu 

Frozen fresh sea fish (cc*cl'd) 

Salmon, Pacific (concluded) 
Coho dressed 176 - 102 176 123 

fillets ........ 40 3 33 50 37 
steaks 27 9 3 93 58 

Pink dressed 7 - 5 36 7 
Sockeye dressed 74 - 45 74 47 
Spring, Pink dressed ....... 15 9 28 29 35 
Spring, Red dressed 361 171 777 566 1,025 
Spring, White dressed ...... 96 23 168 130 212 
Steelhead dressed ........ - - 2 - 2 
Unclassified ............... 35 - 17 39 18 

Clams ..................... 	- 	- 	1 	43 	67 
Lobsters 	................. 258 417 331 679 540 
Oysters 	......................... 3 23 11 77 86 
Scallops 	......................... 360 252 155 1,156 348 
Shrimps 	....................... .. - 2 5 72 78 
Squid 	............................ - - - - - 

Shellfish, 	unclassified .......... 153 98 89 382 469 

Sea fish, unclassified ........... 56 17 470 163 948 

Frozen fresh inland fish,total 1,129 1,539 936 5,694 4,500 

Bass 
round or dressed ......... 23 51 24 252 128 
fillets 	........................ 29 13 47 102 196 

Cisco (Lake Herring) 
round or dressed 	............... 4 - - 4 - 

Co ldeye 
round or dressed 	............... - - - - - 

Lake Trout 
round or dressed 	...............  - - 7 33 
fillets 	.............. - 1 9 4 

Perch 
round or dressed 	............... 2 262 8 353 90 
fillets 	......................., 71 34 25 509 171 

Pickerel, Blue 
round or dressed 	............... - 55 - 55 29 
fillets 	........................ 1 269 2 336 80 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 
round or dressed 	............... 1 14 62 57 150 
fillets 	....................... 413 131 339 782 755 
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TABLE 2 - FREEZINGS (concluded) 

JUNE May June Cumulative 
Item 1957 1957 1956 to Date 

PRELIM. Revised Final 1957 1956 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 
CANADA (concluded) 

Frozen fresh inland fish (ccncic 

Pike (Jackfish) 
round or 	dressed 	............... - - - 83 79 
fillets 	........................ 181 6 128 708 692 

Saugers 
round or 	dressed 	............... 3 1 4 5 63 
fillets 	........................ 68 16 36 91 66 

Suckers (mci. Mullets) 
round or 	dressed 	............... - 

- 1 55 35 
fillets 	........................ 11 8 23 49 130 

Tullibee 
round or dressed 	............... 10 - - 12 79 

Whitefish 
round or dreêsed 	............... 73 4 5 155 225 
fillets 	........................ 128 4 98 296 232 

Inland fish, unclassified 111 671 133 1,774 1,263 

Frozen smoked fish, total .... 635 842 262 4,402 4,839 

Cod, Atlantic 
fillets 	........................ 334 721 128 3,049 3,202 

Cod, Pacific 
dressed 	........................ 2 22 10 111 151 
fillets 	........................ - 8 13 55 197 

Go ldeye 
dreased 	........................ - - - 

- 1 
Haddock 

dressed 	........................ 93 49 20 682 450 
fillets 	........................ 48 10 18 86 108 

Salmon 
fillets 	......................... - 12 20 76 79 

Sea Herring 
dressed 	(kippers) 	.............. 142 14 48 304 593 

Smoked fish, unclassified 16 6 5 39 58 

Fish frozen for Bait and 
Animal Feed, Total 	......... 4,344 5,054 4,031 14,780 14,650 

Bait, 	total 	...................... 1,820 2,293 1,945 6,998 6,012 
Herring, 	Atlantic 	.............. 1,110 2,069 956 3,409 3,225 
Herring, 	Pacific 	............... - 

- 5 2,163 1,697 
Mackerel 	....................... 591 100 629 704 666 
Squid 	.......................... - - - - 

Other 	.......................... 119 124 355 722 424 
Animal feed, unclassified ........ 2,524 2 1 761 2,086 7,782 8,638 



SATST'CS CA4AA I 'BPRY 

1010746465 


